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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sophia Papadakis 
University of Ottawa Heart Institute, Canada 
 
I would like to be transparent that I have previously published in this 
topic and I am currently authoring a cochrane systematic review on 
a similar topic. 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is paper reports on the results of a systematic review of multi-
component interventions for smoking cessation in primary care. The 
review methods have been well outlined and the manuscript overall 
is well written. I do however have some concerns with the review 
methodology which I have outlined below. I have also identified 
some minor issues for the authors consideration.  
 
Major Comments:  
 
Abstract  
I would suggest a definition of complex multi-component 
interventions be added to abstract ie 2 or more intervention 
components.  
 
Intro  
Page 7, last paragraph, I was surprised to learn that the primary 
care setting was selected in order to simplify the review, focus 
findings. I would suggest editing this paragraph to speak to 
importance of primary care setting.  
 
Methods  
The inclusion criteria used by authors has limited the review to a 
handful of studies. Specifically the use of biochemical validation, and 
continuous abstinence and ITT as the sole outcome is somewhat 
concerning in terms of the potential under reporting of results due to 
loss to follow-up and replacement of missing data with active 
smoking status when using the ITT analysis method. While ITT is 
well accepted I would have preferred to see more flexibility in terms 
of PPA and continuous abstinence being the two outcomes of 
interest. There is a well known poor response rate for biochemical 
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validation in primary care and other population settings. I lean 
towards not requiring biochem validation or at minimum reporting 
self-report data as well as biochem data. If authors would like to 
proceed with this methodology, then I would like to see a more 
detailed summary of potential bias should be added to the limitation 
section of the discussion.  
 
Please justify the limitations in terms of languages to Spanish and 
English and speak to any potential biases.  
 
As FYI only the Russell standard definition of continuous abstinence 
may have been more appropriate. Authors would know best if this 
had any affect on studies included. The Russell criteria is referenced 
later in the document. I would suggest adopting the Russell criteria 
in its entirety.  
 
Page 9 – The authors have decided not to conduct a meta-analysis 
was not conducted due to heterogeneity of data. I personally would 
have been comfortable with conducting a meta-analysis. Much 
larger heterogeneity has been seen in other reviews and so I find 
this acceptable. Authors would report using the I statistic 
heterogeneity and speak to this in the results section. If authors 
choose not to go this route – I would suggest enhancing the 
justification with a bit more detail so you can’t be criticized.  
 
Discussion  
 
I would recommend the 3rd paragraph of the discussion be the first 
paragraph – ie provide a synopsis of the overall results in this first 
paragraph. Go into any secondary findings in following paragraph, 
compare to other published works, implications to practice, 
limitations and conclusions.  
 
I was pleased to see the authors acknowledged that very strict 
eligibility was used for the present review. I would recommend this 
be elaborated on the discussion under limitations.  
 
I do not see adequate justification in the results section to support 
the strong recommendation being made about the need for D-day to 
be included. I would recommend this be elaborated on in the results 
section and or removed from the discussion/reworded.  
 
Minor:  
 
Intro, para 1, I would edit to be more concise.  
 
Intro, para 2, b) and f) seem to be the same point, ie multiple health 
professional groups. Please remove duplication  
 
It would be important to communicate the Odds Ratios being 
reported for intervention efficacy from Fiore 2008 are for all clinical 
settings and not the primary care setting alone. Helps set-up the 
value of your review. I would recommended editing this paragraph to 
ensure the setting is understand and to make this text more concise.  
 
Page 6 – paragraph 2, edits first 2 sentences which speak to 
complexity. I would limit this paragraph only to the definition you 
have chosen to use for complex interventions for the purpose of this 
study. No need to confuse readers.  
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Page 12 – remove bold on “motivational interview” 

 

REVIEWER Cristina Martinez 
Catalan Institute of Oncology 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Originality  
 
This article synthesizes the existing evidence on the reported 
effectiveness of “multicomponent interventions” compared to “control 
interventions” addressed to adult smokers attended in primary care 
settings to promote continuous smoking. The studies selected to for 
establishing the evidence have been randomized control trials (RCT) 
and non-RCT studies published and available on several data bases 
(Medline, Web of Science, Scopus)  
In brief, this study is well conceptualized and executed; however, 
despite the study’s significance and precision, there are some issues 
than could be improved in order to make it clearer for potential 
readers. Below, I am providing some suggestions for authors’ 
consideration.  
 
Abstract section  
 
Aim: The objective could be clearly expressed by using completely 
the four elements of the PICO question. To my understanding it 
lacks to introduce the “comparison” intervention.  
I suggest including something similar to: “to investigate the existing 
evidence on the effectiveness of multicomponent/complex primary 
care interventions in continuous smoking compared to “xxx” for 
achieving (…)”  
This suggestion is also applicable for the Abstract and the 
Introduction sections.  
Eligibility criteria: This section should specify that a protocol was 
built to select studies. In addition, please consider defining what do 
you understand for “complex interventions” (2 or more interventions).  
Results: I suggest introducing more information on the outcomes, 
such as number of studies that included pharmacological therapy, 
motivational interventions, educational materials, environmental 
interventions (and so on). As a potential reader I would like to 
identify how often a type of intervention (ie: using educational 
materials) has been tested in a “complex intervention” for smoking 
cessation in clinical trials and how effective it is in comparison to 
others (use of pharmacological aids, motivational interviewing, etc..).  
Conclusion: If possible, please add a statement giving a 
recommendation for clinical practice guidelines and clinical decision 
making.  
 
Background:  
 
As authors point out, there is not a clear consensus on the definition 
of “complex interventions”, although the majority of the authors 
agree that a complex intervention is “made up of various 
interconnecting parts” (references 17 and 18). However, there are 
many elements that can be interconnected such as the design, the 
implementation, the context, outcomes, the type of evaluation, etc. 
So I suggest clarifying in which type of complex interventions the 
review has been done.  
Finally, in this section, as already mention above, please include in 
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the aim the comparison to compare “multicomponent interventions”-  
 
Methods  
Besides this, it is known that PRISMA statement and checklist 
facilitate the preparation and report for systematic reviews but they 
do not establish the criteria for selection the papers by themselves. 
So, please clarify whether a protocol was set for selecting the 
studies and evaluating the outcomes to better understand the review 
process applied. In this regard, information on the variables or 
outcomes selected to extract should be included. For instance, 
information about the different interventions included in the “complex 
interventions” would help to understand the variety of interventions 
applied. In addition, should be necessary to inform about how the 
main results obtained were summarized (example: abstinence: 
hazard ratio, risk ratio, all, etc)  
 
Results  
 
Results are clear and well explained. But, you can include more 
information on the outcomes on table 1. I suggest authors 
redesigning table 1 in order to quickly visualize the components of 
each study in the intervention and control group. See below my 
suggestion:  
Support materials Quit line intervention Pharmacological aid etc etc 
etc etc etc  
Intervention x x x x  
Group x  
 
In addition, please to fit all the information of table 1 and 2 in one 
page (if possible).  
 
Discussion  
In the first line of the discussion, consider changing the verb 
“evaluate” for” summarize or gather evidence on” …. . Due to the 
manuscript does not include analysis, it seems more proper to the 
nature of the study.  
When discussing the results, please argue which of the component 
of the multicomponent interventions obtain better results in 
continuous abstinence.  
It would be necessary discuss why the majority of the selected 
studies were Spanish studies. If you could have had a selection bias 
on posting the research question in a topic of concern among 
primary care community in Spain, please mention it.  
Regarding the study implications, in shed of the results please add 
what do you recommend to be included for future clinical practice 
guidelines, for instance what components should be included in 
“complex interventions” for smoking cessation.  
 
 
Finally, it is worthy mention that the study is relevant, original and it 
summarizes the evidence of multicomponent interventions in 
tobacco cessation addressed to adults attended in primary care 
settings. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  
Reviewer Name Sophia Papadakis  
Institution and Country University of Ottawa Heart Institute, Canada  
Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None.  
 
I would like to be transparent that I have previously published in this topic and I am currently 
authoring a cochrane systematic review on a similar topic.  
 
Please leave your comments for the authors below  
This is paper reports on the results of a systematic review of multi-component interventions for 
smoking cessation in primary care. The review methods have been well outlined and the manuscript 
overall is well written. I do however have some concerns with the review methodology which I have 
outlined below. I have also identified some minor issues for the authors consideration.  
 
Major Comments:  
 
Abstract  
1. I would suggest a definition of complex multi-component interventions be added to abstract ie 2 or 
more intervention components.  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have added this information on the abstract section (page 3):  
...complex intervention (with two or more intervention components)...  
 
Intro  
2. Page 7, last paragraph, I was surprised to learn that the primary care setting was selected in order 
to simplify the review, focus findings. I would suggest editing this paragraph to speak to importance of 
primary care setting.  
As suggested by the reviewer we have highlighted the importance of primary care and now the 
paragraph reads as follows:  
Primary care is the most adequate and important setting to implement…(page 6)  
Methods  
3. The inclusion criteria used by authors has limited the review to a handful of studies. Specifically the 
use of biochemical validation, and continuous abstinence and ITT as the sole outcome is somewhat 
concerning in terms of the potential under reporting of results due to loss to follow-up and 
replacement of missing data with active smoking status when using the ITT analysis method. While 
ITT is well accepted I would have preferred to see more flexibility in terms of PPA and continuous 
abstinence being the two outcomes of interest. There is a well known poor response rate for 
biochemical validation in primary care and other population settings. I lean towards not requiring 
biochem validation or at minimum reporting self-report data as well as biochem data. If authors would 
like to proceed with this methodology, then I would like to see a more detailed summary of potential 
bias should be added to the limitation section of the discussion.  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have now assessed this issue in the Limitations Section and now 
reads (page 19):  
…they propose to undertake a biochemical verification to confirm smoking cessation. However, we 
may have incurred into some selection bias due to the fact that we have only included studies with 
biochemical verification of smoking cessation.  
4. Please justify the limitations in terms of languages to Spanish and English and speak to any 
potential biases.  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have addressed this issue in the Limitations Section in page 18 and 
now reads:  
..with an impact factor. We have only included those studies published in English or Spanish.  
 
5. As FYI only the Russell standard definition of continuous abstinence may have been more 
appropriate. Authors would know best if this had any affect on studies included. The Russell criteria is 
referenced later in the document. I would suggest adopting the Russell criteria in its entirety.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008807 on 1 O

ctober 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 
We are aware of the different definitions of continued abstinence in the scientific literature, but we 
have used the one proposed by Hughes and collaborators which is similar to those used for 
Cochrane reviews. We feel more comfortable using the one proposed by Hughes and collaborators.  
6. Page 9 – The authors have decided not to conduct a meta-analysis was not conducted due to 
heterogeneity of data. I personally would have been comfortable with conducting a meta-analysis. 
Much larger heterogeneity has been seen in other reviews and so I find this acceptable. Authors 
would report using the I statistic heterogeneity and speak to this in the results section. If authors 
choose not to go this route – I would suggest enhancing the justification with a bit more detail so you 
can’t be criticized.  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have changed the sentence of page 9 into the following:  
..participants, populations studied, diversity in statistics and outcome measures made unfeasible to 
report a global the effect size. Moreover, the type and duration of the interventions and follow-up 
varied widely among the studies and consequently a formal meta-analysis to combine study results 
was not possible. The results of the selected …  
Discussion  
 
7. I would recommend the 3rd paragraph of the discussion be the first paragraph – ie provide a 
synopsis of the overall results in this first paragraph. Go into any secondary findings in following 
paragraph, compare to other published works, implications to practice, limitations and conclusions.  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have partially restructured the Discussion Section (not marked in 
color). However we prefer to maintain ‘Study implications’ before Conclusions.  
 
8. I was pleased to see the authors acknowledged that very strict eligibility was used for the present 
review. I would recommend this be elaborated on the discussion under limitations.  
 
We believe that all the changes undertaken following the comments of the editor and both reviewers 
has helped us to elaborate on this issue.  
 
9. I do not see adequate justification in the results section to support the strong recommendation 
being made about the need for D-day to be included. I would recommend this be elaborated on in the 
results section and or removed from the discussion/reworded.  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have included this paragraph in page 12 on the D-day:  
As can be seen in table 1 (specifically 1b) the majority of the included studies (seven out of nine) set 
a D-day for the patients to stop smoking.  
Minor:  
 
10. Intro, para 1, I would edit to be more concise.  
Following reviewer suggestion we have changed the first paragraph of the Introduction section into 
the following one:  
Tobacco use continues to be the primary cause of premature and overall mortality worldwide [1], and 
treating the smoker is considered the “gold standard” for the prevention of chronic diseases [2,3], 
furthermore, it constitutes the most cost-effective means of improving the health of a population [3–6]. 
Smoking cessation interventions carried out by health professionals have been shown to increase 
abstinence rates [7–10]. A minimum of smoking cessation counseling achieves an average of 5% 
cessation in the general population per year [11]; if combined with intensive follow-up, this rate can 
exceed 20% [12,13]. When health professionals offer assistance and support to break the habit, the 
likelihood of smoking cessation increases; furthermore, this effect increases with the frequency and 
duration of the interventions. In general, the proportion of abstention increases with the intensity of 
the intervention, the time spent, and the number and diversity of contacts, including follow-up visits 
[12]. On the other hand, various systematic reviews and meta-analyses have shown the utility of 
applying treatments with demonstrated efficacy [5,14,15].  
 
11. Intro, para 2, b) and f) seem to be the same point, ie multiple health professional groups. Please 
remove duplication  
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The reviewer is right and consequently we have removed the f) element form page 5.  
 
12. It would be important to communicate the Odds Ratios being reported for intervention efficacy 
from Fiore 2008 are for all clinical settings and not the primary care setting alone. Helps set-up the 
value of your review. I would recommended editing this paragraph to ensure the setting is understand 
and to make this text more concise.  
 
In order to be more concise in this paragraph following the present suggestion and commentary 10 of 
reviewer 1, we have deleted from the introduction the following sentence:  
For instance, the odds ratio (OR) for cessation is 1.3 for brief support (3 min) [95% confidence interval 
(CI) 1.01-1.6, 1.6 [95%CI: 1.2-2.0] for low-intensity support (3-10 min), and 2.3 [95%CI 2.0-2.7] for 
greater intensity (10 min) in different healthcare setting [5,13].  
13. Page 6 – paragraph 2, edits first 2 sentences which speak to complexity. I would limit this 
paragraph only to the definition you have chosen to use for complex interventions for the purpose of 
this study. No need to confuse readers.  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have eliminated a sentence form the text and now reads:  
Complexity can be explained for several different factors [18]. We understand…  
 
14. Page 12 – remove bold on “motivational interview”  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have removed bold on “motivational interview” (page 12).  
 
 
 
Reviewer: 2  
Reviewer Name Cristina Martinez  
Institution and Country Catalan Institute of Oncology  
Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  
 
Please leave your comments for the authors below  
 
Dear Editor,  
 
I have read the paper entitled: “Effectiveness of multicomponent interventions in Primary Health Care 
settings to promote continuous smoking cessation in adults: a systematic review”. Below, I am 
providing my insight about its originality, structure and scientific quality for your consideration.  
 
Originality  
 
This article synthesizes the existing evidence on the reported effectiveness of “multicomponent 
interventions” compared to “control interventions” addressed to adult smokers attended in primary 
care settings to promote continuous smoking. The studies selected to for establishing the evidence 
have been randomized control trials (RCT) and non-RCT studies published and available on several 
data bases (Medline, Web of Science, Scopus)  
In brief, this study is well conceptualized and executed; however, despite the study’s significance and 
precision, there are some issues than could be improved in order to make it clearer for potential 
readers. Below, I am providing some suggestions for authors’ consideration.  
 
We thank the reviewer for her comments.  
 
Abstract section  
 
1. Aim: The objective could be clearly expressed by using completely the four elements of the PICO 
question. To my understanding it lacks to introduce the “comparison” intervention. I suggest including 
something similar to: “to investigate the existing evidence on the effectiveness of 
multicomponent/complex primary care interventions in continuous smoking compared to “xxx” for 
achieving (…)”  
This suggestion is also applicable for the Abstract and the Introduction sections.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008807 on 1 O

ctober 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


It is quite complicated to offer the readers all possible comparisons from all the studies selected; for 
instance comparison group is not always the same or ‘usual care’ (the most frequent comparison) can 
differ in the studies included. However, whenever possible we have specified the ‘comparison’ in table 
1.  
2. Eligibility criteria: This section should specify that a protocol was built to select studies. In addition, 
please consider defining what do you understand for “complex interventions” (2 or more 
interventions).  
As suggested by the reviewer we have included this information. Please see commentary 1 of 
reviewer 1.  
 
3. Results: I suggest introducing more information on the outcomes, such as number of studies that 
included pharmacological therapy, motivational interventions, educational materials, environmental 
interventions (and so on). As a potential reader I would like to identify how often a type of intervention 
(ie: using educational materials) has been tested in a “complex intervention” for smoking cessation in 
clinical trials and how effective it is in comparison to others (use of pharmacological aids, motivational 
interviewing, etc..).  
As suggested by the reviewer we have included the following sentence in the abstract:  
…methodological quality). Methodologies used were mainly individual or group sessions, telephone 
conversations, brochures or quit-smoking kits, medications and economic incentives for doctors and 
no-cost medications for smokers.  
4. Conclusion: If possible, please add a statement giving a recommendation for clinical practice 
guidelines and clinical decision making.  
 
As suggested by the reviewer we have added the following statement in the Conclusions section of 
the Abstract:  
Our results show that smoking interventions should include more than one component and a strong 
follow-up of the patient to maximize results.  
 
Background:  
 
5. As authors point out, there is not a clear consensus on the definition of “complex interventions”, 
although the majority of the authors agree that a complex intervention is “made up of various 
interconnecting parts” (references 17 and 18). However, there are many elements that can be 
interconnected such as the design, the implementation, the context, outcomes, the type of evaluation, 
etc. So I suggest clarifying in which type of complex interventions the review has been done.  
The concept of ‘complex intervention’ is quite new in the literatura and consequently a large quantity 
of studies do not identify the interventions proposed as complex. According to the suggestion of 
reviewer 1 we have eliminated a sentence form the text and now reads:  
Complexity can be explained for several different factors [18]. We understand…  
Please see commentary 13 or reviewer 1: 13. Page 6 – paragraph 2, edits first 2 sentences which 
speak to complexity. I would limit this paragraph only to the definition you have chosen to use for 
complex interventions for the purpose of this study. No need to confuse readers.  
 
6. Finally, in this section, as already mention above, please include in the aim the comparison to 
compare “multicomponent interventions”  
Please see response to commentary 1 of reviewer 2:  
It is quite complicated to offer the readers all possible comparisons from all the studies selected; for 
instance comparison group is not always the same or ‘usual care’ (the most frequent comparison) can 
differ in the studies included. However, whenever possible we have specified the ‘comparison’ in table 
1.  
 
Methods  
7. Besides this, it is known that PRISMA statement and checklist facilitate the preparation and report 
for systematic reviews but they do not establish the criteria for selection the papers by themselves. 
So, please clarify whether a protocol was set for selecting the studies and evaluating the outcomes to 
better understand the review process applied. In this regard, information on the variables or outcomes 
selected to extract should be included. For instance, information about the different interventions 
included in the “complex interventions” would help to understand the variety of interventions applied. 
In addition, should be necessary to inform about how the main results obtained were summarized 
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(example: abstinence: hazard ratio, risk ratio, all, etc).  
We followed a specific protocol for the present systematic review. Eligibility criteria are specified in 
page 7 and include: individuals ages 18 or older, complex interventions, at least six months of 
continuous smoking abstinence, verified biochemically. Annex 2 shows the modified SIGN guide used 
to guide the authors on the selection of studies that includes all the eligibility criteria.  
Table 1 already shows the main results of each study included as the author’s state in the original 
paper.  
 
Results  
 
8. Results are clear and well explained. But, you can include more information on the outcomes on 
table 1. I suggest authors redesigning table 1 in order to quickly visualize the components of each 
study in the intervention and control group. See below my suggestion:  
Support materials Quit line intervention Pharmacological aid etc etc etc etc etc  
Intervention x x x x  
Group x  
 
According to reviewers suggestion we have modified table 1a (page 26) in order to specify key 
elements of the interventions and now the rows are the following ones (not marked in color):  
Reference (year of publication) Type of study Study population (inclusion criteria, study location) Key 
elements of intervention Type of intervention  
 
 
9. In addition, please to fit all the information of table 1 and 2 in one page (if possible).  
We have not been able to fit all the information in one table.  
 
Discussion  
10. In the first line of the discussion, consider changing the verb “evaluate” for” summarize or gather 
evidence on” …. . Due to the manuscript does not include analysis, it seems more proper to the 
nature of the study.  
The reviewer is right. Consequently we have changed that sentence into the following (page 16):  
was to summarize on the effectiveness..  
 
11. When discussing the results, please argue which of the component of the multicomponent 
interventions obtain better results in continuous abstinence.  
The articles included in this revision do not offer separate results for each element of the complex 
intervention, but for the conjunct of all the components used. So, we are not able to offer the effect of 
each component of the complex interventions included. The purpose of the present review is to 
analyze the effect of this union of components.  
 
12. It would be necessary discuss why the majority of the selected studies were Spanish studies. If 
you could have had a selection bias on posting the research question in a topic of concern among 
primary care community in Spain, please mention it.  
As suggested by the reviewer we have included the following sentence in the limitations section 
(page 19):  
...factor journals. Maybe the research question is a topic of concern in the Spanish primary care 
community.  
 
13. Regarding the study implications, in shed of the results please add what do you recommend to be 
included for future clinical practice guidelines, for instance what components should be included in 
“complex interventions” for smoking cessation.  
As suggested by the reviewer we have included the following sentence in the study implication 
section (page :  
...pharmacological elements. We therefore, believe that clinical practice guideline should recommend 
interventions with two or more components.  
 
Finally, it is worthy mention that the study is relevant, original and it summarizes the evidence of 
multicomponent interventions in tobacco cessation addressed to adults attended in primary care 
settings.  
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We thank the reviewer for her commentary.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sophia Papadakis 
University of Ottawa Heart Institute 
 
I would like to be transparent that I have published and am currently 
updating a meta-analysis on a similar topic 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have appropriately addressed requested revisions. I 
have only one minor revision on page 27, highlight text notes "may 
be quite old and posterior steps took us longer than expected" - 
recommend removing this text - timeframe is short and I would not 
consider this a limitation and the term posterior steps is not 
commonly used. 

 

REVIEWER Cristina Martínez 
Catalan Institute of Oncology 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have read the paper entitled: “Effectiveness of multicomponent 
interventions in Primary Health Care settings to promote continuous 
smoking cessation in adults: a systematic review” edited by the 
authors after reviewers’ suggestions.  
Generally speaking this second version is clearer and has more 
information on the outcomes and limitations. However, the 
conclusion gives a very broad recommendation without providing a 
clear picture of what kind of components should be included in a 
complex intervention for smoking cessation in primary care. I 
recommend including a more clear statement on the components 
evaluated in the discussion section. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1: Sophia Papadakis  

The authors have appropriately addressed requested revisions. I have only one minor revision on 

page 27, highlight text notes "may be quite old and posterior steps took us longer than expected" - 

recommend removing this text - timeframe is short and I would not consider this a limitation and the 

term posterior steps is not commonly used.  

 

As suggested by the reviewer and the editor we have changed the term ‘posterior’ by ‘subsequent’ in 

page 19 (please see commentary 2 of the editor). We could agree with reviewer on removing the text, 

however the editor in the first ‘Editorial comments’ kindly suggested us to introduce this limitation on 

the Limitations Section, please see previous comments of the editor and our response:  

1/ The review is now rather old; are you able to update it? If not it should be stated as a limitation  

 

The present review is part of the so called ‘phase 0’ of a greater research project in which a 
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randomized controlled trial of multicomponent intervention (with diet, physical activity, ..elements) will 

be assessed in primary care patients. This phase included several reviews of multicomponent 

interventions undertaken in primary care for each element. The global search ended at the beginning 

of 2014 and we feel more comfortable maintaining the search up until that date in order to maintain 

the homogeneity in all reviews. As suggested by the reviewer we have stated this as a limitation in the 

Limitations Section (page 21):  

The search ended in February 2014 and it might be quite old, the analysis and posterior steps took us 

longer than expected. However, we believe that that the number of publications will have not changed 

and results will have not changed significantly.  

 

Consequently, we feel more comfortable by maintaining this limitation on the Limitations Section.  

 

Reviewer 2: Cristina Martínez  

 

I have read the paper entitled: “Effectiveness of multicomponent interventions in Primary Health Care 

settings to promote continuous smoking cessation in adults: a systematic review” edited by the 

authors after reviewers’ suggestions. Generally speaking this second version is clearer and has more 

information on the outcomes and limitations. However, the conclusion gives a very broad 

recommendation without providing a clear picture of what kind of components should be included in a 

complex intervention for smoking cessation in primary care. I recommend including a more clear 

statement on the components evaluated in the discussion section.  

We thank the reviewer for her comments.  

As suggested by the reviewer we have included the following sentence in the Conclusions section 

(page 20):  

Therefore, a complex intervention to help smokers quit should include: several monitoring visits, 

longer periods to follow-up patients, behavioral components and possibility to set a ‘D’ day and 

prescribe medication. 
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